

No. 98-6532

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ETHEL LOIS LARRY; DENESE POUNDS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA
AND THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA AT BIRMINGHAM,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ARGUMENT:

I. THE EQUAL PAY ACT CONTAINS A CLEAR STATEMENT OF CONGRESS' INTENT TO ABROGATE STATES' ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY 1

II. THE EQUAL PAY ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS' POWER TO ENFORCE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE 6

A. The Equal Pay Act Is An Exercise Of Congress' Section 5 Authority 6

B. The Equal Pay Act Is Plainly Adapted To Enforcing The Equal Protection Clause . . . 13

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

 Abril v. Virginia, 145 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1998) 12

 Cheffer v. Reno, 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) 16

 City of Boerne v. Flores, 117 S. Ct. 2157 (1997) 16

 Close v. Glenwood Cemetery, 107 U.S. 466 (1883) 7

 Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982) 14

 Counsel v. Dow, 849 F.2d 731 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 955 (1988)_ _12

 Crawford v. Davis, 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997) 12

 Dellmuth v. Muth, 491 U.S. 223 (1989) 2

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Doe v. University of Ill., 138 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1998),
petition for cert. filed, 67 U.S.L.W. 3083
(July 13, 1998) (No. 98-126) 7

Dothard v. Rawlinson, 433 U.S. 321 (1977) 14

EEOC v. County of Calumet, 686 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir. 1982) . 8

EEOC v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226 (1983) 6, 10, 11

Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976) 2, 8

Florida League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs,
87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir.), cert. denied,
117 S. Ct. 516 (1996) 14-15

Franks v. Kentucky Sch. for the Deaf, 142 F.3d 360
(6th Cir. 1998) _12

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) 8, 16

Goshtasby v. Board of Trustees, 141 F.3d 761
(7th Cir. 1998) 12

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 11

Griffin v. Breckenridge, 403 U.S. 88 (1971) 8

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971) 14

Keller v. United States, 213 U.S. 138 (1909) 8

* Kimel v. Board of Regents, 139 F.3d 1426
(11th Cir. 1998), petitions for cert. filed
(Nov. 1998) 2, 3, 5, 15

Lesage v. Texas, 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998) 12

Mills v. Maine, 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997) 12

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 9

CASES (continued):

PAGE

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982) . . . 17

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) 16

Oregon Short Line R.R. Co. v. Department of Revenue,
139 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)_. _12

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 10, 11

Powell v. Florida, 132 F.3d 677 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2297 (1998) 5

Roberts v. Colorado State Bd. of Agric., 998 F.2d 824
(10th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1004 (1993)_. . . _17

Salinas v. United States, 118 S. Ct. 469 (1997) 11

* Scott v. City of Anniston, 597 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1979),
cert. denied, 446 U.S. 917 (1980) 14, 15

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 2, 6

Sharif by Salahuddin v. New York State Educ. Dep't,
709 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)_. _17

Thomas v. Louisiana, 534 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1976) 5

Timmer v. Michigan Dep't of Commerce, 104 F.3d 833
(6th Cir. 1997) 8, 9

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 117 S. Ct. 1174 (1997) 15

United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936) 8

United States v. Harris, 106 U.S. 629 (1883) . . . 7, 8, 13

United States v. Smith, 122 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 614 (1997)_. _15

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979) . 8

Ussery v. Louisiana, 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998),
petition for cert. filed, 67 U.S.L.W. 3337
(Nov. 3, 1998) (No. 98-739)_. _8, 9

Varner v. Illinois State Univ., 150 F.3d 706
(7th Cir. 1998)_. _8, 9

Velasquez v. Frapwell, 160 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1998)_. . . _12

Wade v. Mississippi Coop. Extension Serv., 528 F.2d 508
(5th Cir. 1976)_. 5

Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry. Co. v. Public Utility Comm'n,
141 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1998)_. _12

Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht,
118 S. Ct. 2047 (1998)_. 4

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co., 333 U.S. 138 (1948) 6

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

Art. I, § 7 7

Commerce Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 8, 9

Eleventh Amendment passim

Fourteenth Amendment 10, 12, 13, 14

 Section 1, Equal Protection Clause 13, 14

 Section 5 passim

Age Discrimination in Employment Act,
29 U.S.C. 621 et seq. 3

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII,
42 U.S.C. 2000e et seq. passim

Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX,
20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq. 17

Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206(d) passim
29 U.S.C. 206(d) (1) (iv) 13

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 203(x) 2
29 U.S.C. 216(b) 2, 3, 5
28 U.S.C. 1441(a) 4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 1576, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) 16
H.R. Rep. No. 1714, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962) 18
S. Rep. No. 415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 17
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1972) 17

MISCELLANEOUS:

Council of Economic Advisers, Explaining Trends in the
Gender Wage Gap (June 1998) 18

Margaret G. Stewart, Political Federalism and Congressional
Truth-Telling, 42 Cath. U. L. Rev. 511 (1993) 10
